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Recommendation 

  

That Council receives the Monthly Financial Report – December 2024 

 

 

 

 

Item No: 2.1  

Title: Monthly Finance Report December 2024  

Department: Corporate Services  

25 February 2025 Ordinary Council Meeting       

  Report purpose                                 

 

To present to Council the monthly financial report for December 2024. 

 

Executive Summary                        

 

For 2024-25 FY Council has budgeted, on a consolidated basis, an adopted operating 

surplus before capital income of $17.3M (Original Budget $10.7M). As at 31 December 

2024, Council has an operating surplus of $19.4M, compared to a YTD budgeted operating 

surplus of $3.7M.  

 

The budgeted net operating position will fluctuate throughout the financial year, reflecting 

income and expenditure timing. The YTD variance of $15.7M represents 2% of Council’s 

gross annual operating expenditure budget of $779M. It is noted that $7M of the 

favourable variance relates to the Water and Sewer Fund, with the remaining $8.7M 

relating to General Fund including Drainage and Domestic Waste. 

 

As at the end of the reporting period, there are no concerns regarding Council’s 

performance against the adopted budget. Based on financial performance as at the end of 

the reporting period, Council is tracking to achieve a better operating result than 

budgeted. 

 

As part of Council’s financial management framework, actual results for income and 

expenditure, against the amounts estimated for the reporting period, are monitored 

monthly. Reasons for significant variations, as well as any mitigation actions required are 

identified. Any required budget changes are submitted to Council as part of the legislated 

Quarterly Budget Review process. 
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Background  

 

The monthly financial report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 

Local Government Act 1993, the ‘Local Government (General) Regulation 2021’, and the 

relevant accounting and reporting requirements of the Office of Local Government Code of 

Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting and Australian Accounting Standards. 

 

 

Report                                             

 

Consolidated Operating Statement 

 

As at 31 December 2024, Council has a consolidated net operating surplus of $19.4M, before 

capital income, which is favourable to YTD budget by $15.7M. The overall variance is 

predominantly driven by a YTD favourable variance in operating income, being an overall 

favourable YTD variance of $11.5M (1.5% of full year budget) of operating income and a YTD 

favourable variance in operating expenses against budget of $4.2M (0.5% of full year budget) 

 

The net operating surplus including capital income is $81.9M which is favourable to YTD 

budget by $54.3M. 

 

Variances are summarised and detailed below.  

 

It is noted that, where relevant, budget adjustments to address these variances have been 

included in the Q2 Quarterly Budget Review (Q2 Review) that is included as a separate item in 

this business paper. Proposed changes include permanent full year forecast changes, re-

alignment of budget timing with expected trends, and changes to reflect grants and 

contributions not previously included in the budget. Ongoing monitoring will continue and if 

required further adjustments will be proposed in the Quarter 3 review. 
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Table 1 – Consolidated (all Funds) Operating Statement December 2024 

 

 
 

Variance analysis on the consolidated operating result is as follows: 

 

Operating Revenue 

 

Rates and Annual Charges 

 

$0.5M Unfavourable to YTD budget. 

 

• This variance relates to a combination of timing of income recognition against budget 

and also a permanent favourable variance to budget in General Rates and Domestic 

Waste revenue. The relevant proposed budget adjustments are included in the Q2 

Review.  

 

User Fees and Charges  

 

$4.0M Favourable to YTD budget. Main variances include: 

 

• $2.3M favourable Water and Sewer charges due to dry weather driving higher water 

usage. The relevant proposed budget adjustments are included in the Q2 Review.   

• $0.5M favourable in Holiday Park fees aligned with favourable activity. The relevant 

proposed budget adjustments are included in the Q2 Review. 
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• $0.3M favourable in Waste Management fees relating to higher tipping activities 

(partly offset by operating expenses). Income is subject to external factors and is 

being monitored at this stage. 

• $0.3M favourable in Development regulatory fees with slightly higher than forecast 

activity (partly recognised in Q2 review and being closely monitored). 

• $0.2M favourable in Leisure Facility fees driven by increased patronage. The relevant 

proposed budget adjustments are included in the Q2 Review. 

• $0.2M favourable predominantly relating to education and care fees driven by higher 

than forecast utilisation of Council services. The relevant proposed budget 

adjustments are included in the Q2 Review. 

• Balance is made up of variances across various operations. 

 

 

Other Revenue  

 

$1.3M Favourable to YTD budget. 

 

• $0.5M favourable in unrealised gain on investments, floating rate notes and bonds. 

This income item is subject to volatility as it is driven by external market forces. 

Accordingly, the budget is updated each quarter based on actual unrealised gains 

recorded at that point in time. This approach is applied to minimise the risk of 

significant adverse budget impacts in the event of a major market downturn. The 

relevant proposed budget adjustments are included in the Q2 Review.  

• $0.4M favourable as a result of the sale of biodiversity credits. The relevant proposed 

budget adjustments are included in the Q2 Review. 

• Balance is made up of variances across various operations. 

 

 

Interest  

 

$2.7M Favourable to YTD budget. 

 

• Favourable variance from the favourable interest rate environment, hence receiving 

more interest on investments than budgeted. The relevant proposed budget 

adjustments are included in the Q2 Review. 

 

Operating Grants and Contributions  

 

$0.9M Favourable to YTD budget. 

 

• $1.0M favourable driven by the Libraries Per Capita grant being received earlier than 

budgeted. 

• Further grant income and associated expenditure across various operations has been 

recognised or re-aligned with delivery through the Q2 review. 
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Gain on Disposal  

 

$0.3M Favourable to YTD budget. 

 

• $0.3M favourable from disposals of plant and equipment through the programmed 

change overs. 

 

Other Income  

 

$0.5M Favourable to YTD budget. 

 

• $0.5M favourable commercial lease income partly received in advance (timing 

difference). 

 

Internal revenue 

 

$2.2M Favourable to YTD budget 

 

• $1.7M favourable due to internal tipping activities higher than budgeted for the first 6 

months of the year predominantly in Roads Construction and Maintenance. Increased 

income is partly offset by increased internal operating expense and increased waste 

levies. The relevant proposed budget adjustments are included in the Q2 Review. 

• $0.8M favourable in relation to the internal sealing program running ahead of 

schedule. 

 

 

Operating Expenses  

 

Employee Costs  

 

$3.6M Favourable to YTD budget. 

 

• $3.1M of the favourable variance relates to staff vacancies trending higher than the 

budgeted vacancy rate. The remaining minor variance to other employee costs 

including superannuation and movement in leave provisions. 

 

Materials and Services 

 

$4.4M Favourable to YTD budget. Variances are mainly timing in nature. A further review has 

been undertaken as part of Q2 to ensure that budgeted amounts remain aligned with service 

levels to be delivered. Main variances include: 

 

• $2.6M favourable in Governance Risk and Legal relating to timing of election expense 

payments against budget.  
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• $1.9M favourable across the Water & Sewer fund. Partly related to timing of project 

delivery and partly to reduced main breaks. The relevant proposed budget 

adjustments are included in the Q2 Review. 

• $1.1M favourable in Community and Culture predominantly related to the timing of 

delivery and invoicing of events, projects, and contracts. The relevant proposed 

budget adjustments are included in the Q2 Review. 

• $0.9M favourable in Environmental Management project costs predominantly relating 

to timing of delivery. A review has been completed as part of Q2 with adjustments to 

budgets where necessary. 

• $0.8M favourable in Commercial Property and Business Enterprise relating to timing 

differences in delivery and invoicing.  

• $0.4M favourable in Waste Management (timing of contract payments) 

• $4.9M unfavourable in Information Technology (timing of contract payments) 

• Balance is made up of variances to YTD Budget across various operations, of under 

$0.4M individually. 

 

Depreciation 

 

$0.6M Unfavourable to YTD budget. 

 

• This variance relates to the timing of completion and subsequent capitalisation of 

projects and the recognition of donated assets. The relevant proposed budget 

adjustments are included in the Q2 Review, with ongoing monitoring to continue). 

 

Other Expenses 

 

$0.7M Unfavourable to YTD budget.  

 

• Increased EPA levy in line with increased tipping revenue as at the end of the 

reporting period. The full year forecast for tipping revenue and the associated EPA 

Levy is being reflected in the Q2 review. 

 

Loss on Disposal  

 

$1.2M Unfavourable to YTD budget. 

 

• Variance due to asset values having residual values at time of disposal due to 

earlier than anticipated infrastructure replacement.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2.1 Monthly Finance Report December 2024 (cont’d) 

 

- 15 - 

Internal expenses  

 

$1.3M Unfavourable to YTD budget.  

 

• Predominantly related to increased internal tipping and plant hire activity in 

relation to the delivery of externally funded roads maintenance programs. Internal 

expenses are offset by internal income. The relevant proposed budget 

adjustments are included in the Q2 Review. 

 

Capital Income 

 

Capital Grants 

 

$8.1M Favourable to YTD budget. Timing differences associated with the recognition of 

income with capital delivery and payment milestones.  

 

Budget timing has been reviewed as part of Q2 review to refine in alignment with the revised 

capital works delivery program. 

 

Capital Contributions 

 

$30.5M Favourable to YTD budget. 

 

• Predominantly driven by the recognition of donated assets. Budget adjustments 

are included in future quarterly reviews as assets are recognised. 

 

This variance is consistent with the nature of forecasting the exact timing of these external 

activities. 
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Financial Performance by Fund  

 

The following Tables summarise the financial performance for the reporting period by Fund. 

 
Table 2 – General (including Drainage and Waste) Fund Operating Statement - December 2024 
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Table 3 – Water and Sewer Fund Operating Statement - December 2024 

 

 
 

Financial Performance Benchmarks 

 

Below is a summary of Council’s performance, on a consolidated basis against main industry 

financial performance benchmarks set by the Office of Local Government. 

 
Table 4 – Financial Performance Benchmarks - December 2024 

 

Financial Performance Ratio Industry 

Benchmark  

Full year 

Forecast 

Ratio – YTD 

Actuals 

 

Operating Performance Ratio > 0% 1.47% 5.6% 

Own Source operating Revenue Ratio > 60% 81.57% 80.9% 

Unrestricted Current Ratio >1.5x 2.57x 4.6x 

Cash Expense Cover Ratio > 3 months 3.44 months 4.1 months 

Buildings and Infrastructure Renewals Ratio 100% 138% 124.9% 

Infrastructure Maintenance Ratio 100% n/a 46% 

  

As at the end of the December 2024, on a consolidated basis, Council exceeded the 

mandated benchmark for the operating performance ratio, achieving 5.6%. 
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Council has also performed favourably against the unrestricted current ratio, achieving 4.6x 

against a benchmark of >1.5x. This ratio considers all current assets and liabilities, including 

cash.  

 

Council maintained positive performance regarding the cash expense cover. Council is in a 

strong liquidity position. 

 

The infrastructure ratios are monitored each month and are based on a point in time. The 

quoted performance is indicative of trend, with actual performance being formally measured 

on an annual basis. The Infrastructure Renewal Ratio is based on the actual renewal 

expenditure as at the end of the reporting period, compared to the depreciation over the 

same period. The Asset Maintenance Ratio is calculated based on actual maintenance as at 

the end of the reporting period compared to the required maintenance estimated over the 

same reporting period. Annual performance in regard to these ratios is included in the 

Special Schedules in the annual Financial Statements, noting that the infrastructure section 

within the Schedules does not form part of the NSW Audit Office audit. 

 

Council is currently renewing its assets at a faster rate than the annual depreciation, therefore 

exceeding the 100% renewal benchmark. This reflects Council’s focus on addressing the 

backlog of assets in less than satisfactory condition. Further, when assessing the most cost-

effective intervention, a renewal approach maybe chosen over a maintenance approach. This 

results in increased renewal and reduces reactive maintenance, and consequently a 

temporary lower than benchmark asset maintenance ratio.  

 

Noting the volatility in the timing of asset renewal and maintenance, performance as at the 

end of a reporting period, is an indication only of Council’s likely performance against the 

benchmark for the year. To further enhance the reliability of these measures, a cross unit 

project is currently underway to ensure that all maintenance and renewal activities are 

appropriately captured and accounted for. The required maintenance will be subject to 

ongoing review within the context of the level of renewal being undertaken, and if required, 

will be adjusted on an annual basis. 

 

Cash and Investments  

 

Details on cash and investments as at 31 December 2024 are included in the Monthly 

Investment Report December 2024. 

 

Loans 

 

As at 31 December 2024 Council has borrowings totalling $201.4M, across all Funds, and 

including the remaining Emergency Loan that is due to be fully paid in November 2025.  

The below Table summarises outstanding loan balances by Fund.   
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Table 5 – Outstanding loan borrowings by fund - December 2024 

 

 

Fund General 
Fund 

 
 

($’000) 

Drainage 
Fund  

 
 

($’000) 

General Fund 
Consolidated 

with Drainage 
Fund 

($’000) 

Water and 
Sewer Fund 

 
 

($’000) 

External loans – current 4,390 581 4,971 15,181 

External loans -  noncurrent 
(excluding emergency loan) 

9,005 5,997 15,002 129,840 

Emergency loan 36,389 0 36,389 0 

Total external loans 49,784 6,578 56,362 145,021 

 

 

Current loans refer to loans payable this financial year, while non-current loans are those 

payable in future financial years. The table relates to external loans only. It is noted there are 

several internal loans between Funds. 

 

Water, Sewer, and Drainage Fund Debt 

 

$145M of the $201.4M total debt relates to the Water and Sewer Fund and is associated with 

long life water and sewer infrastructure assets. Borrowing for infrastructure assets that benefit 

multiple generations is appropriate, and is good practice, to achieve intergenerational equity.  

The Water and Sewer fund loan balance includes $30M drawn down recently on a borrowing 

facility to fund the Mardi Water Treatment Plant major upgrade.  This is a major multi-year 

project costing $82.5m.  There is a further $20m to be drawn down. Interest costs associated 

with these loans are funded through the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal 

(IPART) pricing determination for Water and Sewer services. 

 

$6.6M of the total debt relates to the Drainage Fund. This will become General Fund debt 

from 2026/27. 

 

General Fund Debt 

 

In 2020 Council obtained Emergency Loans totalling $150M. These loans were required to 

finance Council’s working capital, cash reserves, maturing debt facilities and capital 

expenditure. 

 

In December 2023, the $100M Emergency Loan was settled and repaid in full, extinguishing 

the requirement to refinance any amount. This left the $50M Emergency due to be refinanced 

or extinguished in November 2025, with the balance as at the reporting period being $36.4M.  

 

Council is setting aside $1.4M each month in an internal restriction to be able to repay the 

Emergency Loan in November 2025 without the need to refinance any part of the loan, and 

without impacting on unrestricted cash at time of payment. The interest rates environment 
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will be monitored and the timing and amount of any repayment or extinguishment of the 

loan will be optimised accordingly. 

 

Excluding the outstanding emergency loan of $36.4M, General Fund, excluding Drainage, has 

debt of $13.4M, which is a relatively low level of debt considering the size of this Council. 

 

Repayment of Debt 

 

The various loans were mostly obtained over the past 20 years and except for the Emergency 

Loan, were used to fund specific major capital works projects, or capital programs where 

borrowing provided a cost-effective method of funding.  

 

Older loans have previously been reviewed and refinanced where it was financially prudent to 

do so.  In the last 12 months another review has been undertaken to assess the cost 

effectiveness of repaying General Fund loans. The review concluded that while Council has 

sufficient cash to pay the loans down, it is not cost effective due to the significant break costs 

that would be incurred. 

 

Loan borrowings are made in accordance with Council’s Investments Management and 

Borrowing Policy that can be found at  investments-management-and-borrowings-policy-

adopted-23-july-2024.pdf 

 

Capital Works 

 

As at 31 December 2024 capital expenditure is $124.9M against a YTD budget of $132.1M for 

the same period, and a 2024-25 FY budget of $316.5M. Commitments (approved purchase 

orders to external suppliers) of $66.9M have been raised for delivery this year.  

 

The current expenditure against budget indicates that delivery of works is trending slightly 

behind of anticipated timing, noting that delivery of works will accelerate in the second half 

of the financial year. Timing of the delivery of works is impacted by a number of factors 

including weather conditions, availability of suppliers, and any required approval processes. 

 

A number of budget and timing adjustments relating to capital works are included in the Q2 

review, and subject to Council adoption, will be reflected in the reported budgeted amounts 

in future monthly reports. 

 
Table 6 – Capital Expenditure - December 2024 

 

 

 
 

Department
Original 

Budget

FULL YEAR 

Budget

YTD 

Budgets
YTD Actuals Commitments YTD Variance YTD Variance

$ 000s $ 000s $ 000s $ 000s $ 000s $ 000s %

01.  Office of the Chief Executive Officer - - - - - -

02.  Community and Recreation Services 51,420 49,747 17,257 15,302 6,125 1,955 11.3%

03.  Infrastructure Services 106,650 115,084 52,344 48,095 16,542 4,249 8.1%

04.  Water and Sewer 122,366 122,366 51,124 51,090 33,408 34 0.1%

05.  Environment and Planning 9,911 10,787 3,067 3,197 3,067 (131) -4.3%

06.  Corporate Services 18,180 18,560 8,272 7,174 7,724 1,098 13.3%

Total 308,527                       316,545             132,064        124,859             66,866              7,205 5.5%

https://cdn.centralcoast.nsw.gov.au/sites/default/files/2024-07/investments-management-and-borrowings-policy-adopted-23-july-2024.pdf
https://cdn.centralcoast.nsw.gov.au/sites/default/files/2024-07/investments-management-and-borrowings-policy-adopted-23-july-2024.pdf
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Figure 1 – Capital Expenditure by Directorate 

 

 
 

Figure 2 – Capital Expenditure by Funding Source 

 

 
 

 

Stakeholder Engagement                   

 

The preparation of the December 2024 monthly financial report included consultation with 

business units across Council to identify the reasons and mitigation strategies for significant 

variances to budget. 

 

Financial Considerations 
 

Financial Year (FY) Implications  

The proposal has cost and revenue implications for the current FY only.  

 

Budget and Long-Term Financial Plan (LTFP) Impact. 

The FY adopted budget includes funding for this proposal. 

 

This report presents the financial position of Council as at 31 December 2024. Variations from 

budgeted amounts are detailed and an explanation provided. To date, there are no concerns 

regarding Council’s financial performance for the remainder of the financial year. 
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Link to Community Strategic Plan 

Theme 4: Responsible 

 

Goal G: Good governance and great partnerships 

R-G3: Provide leadership that is transparent and accountable, makes decisions in the best 

interest of the community, ensures Council is financially sustainable and adheres to a strong 

audit process. 

 

Risk Management 

 

Council’s financial management framework includes the monthly review and reporting of 

significant variances to budget. This ensures that any issues are identified and rectified in a 

timely manner, with any necessary adjustments being captured in the appropriate Quarterly 

Budget Review. 

 

This process mitigates the risk of Council’s financial performance deviating from the adopted 

budget and ultimately altering the trajectory of Council’s Long Term Financial Plan. 

                                       

 

Critical Dates or Timeframes         

 

Council receives monthly financial reports to ensure that Council is kept up to date with 

Council’s financial performance. 

 

 

Attachments 

  

Nil  

 


